


U.S. Deportment 
of Transportation 

Federal Highway 
Administration 

Ms. Holly Ostdick 
Bureau Chief of Planning 
Illinois Department of Transportation 
2300 South Dirksen Parkway 
Springfield, IL 62764 

Illinois Division 

January 31, 2019 

Subject: Transportation Improvement Program Amendments 
East-West Gateway Council of Governments 

Dear Ms. Ostdick: 

3250 Executive Park Dr. 
Springfield, IL 62703 

(217) 492-4640
www.fhwa.dot.gov/ildiv 

In Reply Refer To: 
HEP-IL 

The Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) approves the amendments to the FY 2019-2022 
East-West Gateway Council of Governments (EWGCOG) Transportation Improvement 
Program, and the FY 2019-2022 Statewide Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) as 
submitted with your letter dated January 31, 2019. 

Based on the FHWA Illinois Division's ongoing Federal oversight of the planning activities at 
the EWGCOG Metropolitan Planning Organization, we find that the transportation planning 
process of this region substantially meets the planning requirements described in 23 CFR 450. 
We can now consider project authorization requests related to this STIP amendment. 

Sincerely, 

��T�� 
Transportation Planning Specialist 

Enclosure 

ecc: Mr. Omer Osman, Deputy Secretary, IDOT 
Mr. Paul Loete, Director, Office of Highways and Project Implementation, IDOT 
Mr. Thomas Caldwell, Office of Planning, IDOT 
Mr. Tom Kelso, Office of Planning, IDOT 
Mr. Josh Schwenk, East-West Gateway Council of Governments 
Mr. Jason Lange, East-West Gateway Council of Governments 
Mr. Bradley McMahon, FHWA-Missouri Division 



 

 
 
 
January 31, 2019 
 
 
Mr. Glenn Fulkerson Ms. Kelley Brookins 
Acting Division Administrator Region 5 Administrator 
Federal Highway Administration Federal Transit Administration 
3250 Executive Park Drive 200 W. Adams Street Suite 320 
Springfield, Illinois 62703 Chicago, IL 60603 
  
Attention: Betsy Tracy/Anthony Greep 
 
Dear: Mr. Fulkerson and Ms. Brookins: 
 

Enclosed for your approval and use in accordance with paragraph 23 CFR 450.326 are 
copies of amendments to the FY 2019-2022 Transportation Improvement Program for the 
East-West Gateway Council of Governments (EWGC). The Board of the MPO approved 
these amendments on January 30, 2019. 
 
 
We consider the estimate of costs included in this Transportation Improvement Program 
to be realistic.  We concur with the fiscal consistency analysis included in the TIP. The 
total cost of the TIPs remains consistent with the amount of funds expected to be 
available to this area during the TIP time period.  The Department, on behalf of the 
Governor of Illinois, concurs with the projects listed in this TIP. 
 
The State of Illinois would also like to amend its FY 2019-22 Statewide Transportation 
Improvement Program (STIP) to incorporate these amendments to the EWGC FY 2019-
2022 TIP. 
 
Sincerely, 

 
Holly Ostdick 
Bureau Chief Planning 
 
 

 
 
 
 





   
   

     
 
 
 
 
 

Gateway Tower 
One Memorial Drive, Suite 1600 
St. Louis, MO 63102-2451 
 
314-421-4220 
618-274-2750 
Fax 314-231-6120 
 
webmaster@ewgateway.org  
www.ewgateway.org 

Chair 

Steve Stenger  

County Executive 
St. Louis County 

Vice Chair 
Mark A. Kern 

Chairman, St. Clair County Board 

2nd Vice Chair 

Robert Elmore 

Chairman, Board of Commissioners 
Monroe County 

Executive  Committee 

Steve Ehlmann 

County Executive 
St. Charles County 

Tim Brinker 
Presiding Commissioner 

 Franklin County 

Lyda Krewson 
Mayor, City of St. Louis 

Kurt Prenzler 
Chairman, Madison County Board 

Dennis Gannon 
County Executive 

Jefferson County 

Members 
Norman C McCourt 

Municipal League of Metro St. Louis  

Emeka Jackson-Hicks 
Mayor, City of East St. Louis 

 

Carol Johnson 
Franklin County 

Reggie Jones 
St. Louis County 

Mark Kupsky 
Vice President, 

Southwestern Illinois 
Council of Mayors 

Roy Mosley 
St. Clair County 

Lewis Reed 
President, Board of Aldermen 

City of St. Louis 

Herbert Simmons 
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Metropolitan & Regional Planning 
Commission 

Tom Smith 
President, Southwestern Illinois 

Council of Mayors 

Michael Walters 
Madison County 

John White 
St. Charles County 

Regional Citizens 
Barbara Geisman 

C. William Grogan 
Richard Kellett 
John A. Laker 

Non-voting  Members 
Erin Aleman 

Illinois Department of 
 Transportation 

Erika Kennett 
Illinois Department of Commerce 

and Economic Opportunity 

Patrick McKenna 
Missouri Department of 

Transportation 

 
Bi-State Development 

Executive  Director 
James M. Wild 

 

 

 

Memo to: Board of Directors 
 
From:  Staff 
 
Subject: Modifications to the FY 2019-2022 Transportation Improvement 

Program (TIP), Connected2045, and the Related Air Quality Conformity 
Determination – Requested by Illinois sponsors 

 
Date:  January 15, 2019 
 
The Illinois Department of Transportation (IDOT) and Madison County Transit District 
(MCTD) have requested to amend the FY 2019-2022 TIP, Connected2045, and related 
Air Quality Conformity Determination. In all, they are requesting to add three new 
projects and modify one existing project. Additionally, the Missouri Department of 
Transportation (MoDOT) added one emergency project to the TIP. 
 
Illinois New Projects 
 
MCTD has requested to add one new project for the acquisition of new buses. Funding 
for this project is primarily coming from their existing bus replacement project. IDOT 
has requested to add two new projects. IDOT will utilize bid savings to fund TIP# 
6804Y-18. TIP# 6886T-19 will be funded through a state line item distributed to IDOT 
districts. 
 
These projects are summarized below: 
 

New Projects - Illinois 
Sponsor / 

TIP # Title – Limits 
Description 

of Work County 
Federal 

Cost Total Cost 
MCTD / 
6667AA-19 

Heavy Duty 
Transit Buses 

Purchase five 
new 30’ 
buses – fleet 
expansion 

Madison $1,720,000 $2,150,000 

IDOT / 
6804Y-18 

IL 160 – 
Highland Road 
to Clinton 
County line 

Resurfacing Madison $2,400,000 $3,000,000 

IDOT / 
6886T-19 

IL 3 – Poplar 
Street 
Complex (I-
55/64) 

Bridge 
painting 

St. Clair $1,120,000 $1,400,000 

TOTAL: $5,240,000 $6,550,000 

BOD Meeting - January 30, 2019 
Page 28

Josh
Highlight

Josh
Highlight



Board of Directors 
January 15, 2019 
Page 2 

Illinois Modified Projects 
 
MCTD has requested to modify one existing project in the TIP. This project will be 
reduced in cost to transfer funds to TIP# 6667AA-19. 
 
This project is summarized below: 
 

Modified Project - Illinois 
Sponsor / 

TIP # / 
County 

Project Title 
- Limits 

Description 
of Work 

Current Cost / 
Revised Cost Reason for Change 

MCTD / 
6667A-17 / 
Madison 

Heavy Duty 
Transit 
Buses 

Replace 
nine buses 

$6,000,000 / 
$4,050,706 

Reduced in cost to 
transfer funds to TIP# 
6667AA-19 for 
purchase of new 
buses.  

 
Missouri Emergency Project 
 
MoDOT has added one project to the TIP. This was an emergency project to repair the 
shoulder of the South Hanley Road ramp to eastbound I-64. Due to the urgency of 
adding emergency projects to the TIP, so that sponsors can access funding in a timely 
manner, these projects are added as administrative modifications to the TIP. The project 
is presented here for the Board’s information. 
 
This project is summarized below: 
 

Emergency Project - Missouri 
Sponsor / 

TIP # Title – Limits 
Description 

of Work County 
Federal 

Cost Total Cost 
MoDOT / 
6892Z-19 

I-64 On-Ramp 
– South Hanley 
Road to 
eastbound I-64 

Slope repair St. Louis $916,000 $1,018,000 

 
 
Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends that the FY 2019-2022 TIP, 
Connected2045, and related Air Quality Conformity Determination be revised to add 
three new projects and modify one existing project as summarized above and detailed in 
the attachment. These projects are exempt with respect to air quality in accordance with 
federal regulations (40 CFR 93.126) or are not regionally significant.  

BOD Meeting - January 30, 2019 
Page 29

Josh
Highlight



Board of Directors 
January 15, 2019 
Page 3 

Amendment # 0119-001 
TIP #   6667AA-19 
Sponsor #  N/A 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  MCTD 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2019 of the FY 2019-2022 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  Heavy Duty Transit Buses 
 
LIMITS: N/A 
 
DESCRIPTION: Purchase five new 30’ buses – fleet expansion 
 
COUNTY:  Madison 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  Section 5307 
 

Federal Match Total
PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $1,720,000 $430,000 $2,150,000
Total $1,720,000 $430,000 $2,150,000  

 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Purchase of new buses and rail cars to replace 

existing vehicles or for minor expansions of the fleet (§ 
93.126) 

 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 
  

BOD Meeting - January 30, 2019 
Page 30



Board of Directors 
January 15, 2019 
Page 4 

Amendment # 0119-002 
TIP #   6804Y-18 
Sponsor #  C-98-214-18 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2019 of the FY 2019-2022 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  IL 160 
 
LIMITS: Highland Road to Clinton County line 
 
DESCRIPTION: Resurfacing 
 
COUNTY:  Madison 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  Surface Transportation Block Grant Program (STBG) 
 

Federal Match Total
PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $2,400,000 $600,000 $3,000,000
Total $2,400,000 $600,000 $3,000,000  

 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Pavement resurfacing and/or rehabilitation (§ 

93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 
  

BOD Meeting - January 30, 2019 
Page 31



Board of Directors 
January 15, 2019 
Page 5 

Amendment # 0119-003 
TIP #   6886T-19 
Sponsor #  C-98-047-19 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  IDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2019 of the FY 2019-2022 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  IL 3 
 
LIMITS: Poplar Street Complex (I-55/64) 
 
DESCRIPTION: Bridge painting 
 
COUNTY:  St. Clair 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) 
 

Federal Match Total
PE $0 $0 $0
ROW $0 $0 $0
Implementation $1,120,000 $280,000 $1,400,000
Total $1,120,000 $280,000 $1,400,000  

 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Not Regionally Significant 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 
  

BOD Meeting - January 30, 2019 
Page 32



Board of Directors 
January 15, 2019 
Page 6 

TIP #   6892Z-19 
Sponsor #  6I3419 
 
PROJECT 
SPONSOR:  MoDOT 
 
ACTION 
REQUESTED: Revise FY 2019 of the FY 2019-2022 TIP to add a project 
 
TITLE:  I-64 On-Ramp 
 
LIMITS: South Hanley Road to eastbound I-64 
 
DESCRIPTION: Slope repair 
 
COUNTY:  St. Louis 
 
FUNDING 
SOURCE:  National Highway Performance Program (NHPP) 
 

Federal Match Total
PE $172,762 $19,238 $192,000
ROW $8,998 $1,002 $10,000
Implementation $734,240 $81,760 $816,000
Total $916,000 $102,000 $1,018,000  

 
AIR QUALITY 
CONFORMITY:  Exempt – Shoulder improvements (§ 93.126) 
 
STAFF  
RECOMMENDATION: Approval 
 

BOD Meeting - January 30, 2019 
Page 33



FISCAL YEARS 2019-2022
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Project Listing - January 2019
COUNTY:  MADISON

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2019-2022
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2019  2020  2021  2022

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6804Y-18 IDOT - C-98-214-18 STBG Resurfacing 2 Lane Pvmt PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 160  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
HIGHLAND RD TO CLINTON CO LINE  IMPL $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0
RESURFACING
LENGTH (mi):              5.72 Federal: $2,400,000 TOTAL $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $600,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $3,000,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6667A-17 MADISON COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT S5307 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
HEAVY DUTY TRANSIT BUSES  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
REPLACE BUSES  IMPL $4,050,706 $4,050,706 $0 $0 $0
 
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $3,240,565 TOTAL $4,050,706 $4,050,706 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $810,141                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $4,050,706

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6667AA-19
MADISON COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT S5307 Transit Capital Imps. PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
HEAVY DUTY TRANSIT BUSES  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
PURCHASE FIVE NEW 30' BUSES  IMPL $2,150,000 $2,150,000 $0 $0 $0
FLEET EXPANSION
LENGTH (mi):              0 Federal: $1,720,000 TOTAL $2,150,000 $2,150,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Exempt - 93.126    State:     $0
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $430,000                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $2,150,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

1



FISCAL YEARS 2019-2022
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Project Listing - January 2019
COUNTY:  ST. CLAIR

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

FUNDING 2019-2022
  ID ORGANIZATION NAME/PROJECT TITLE/DESC  CAT IMPROVEMENTS TOTAL 2019  2020  2021  2022

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

6886T-19 IDOT - C-98-047-19 NHPP Bridge Painting PE $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
IL 3  ROW $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
POPLAR STREET COMPLEX (I-55/64)  IMPL $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $0 $0 $0
BRIDGE PAINTING
LENGTH (mi):              0.01 Federal: $1,120,000 TOTAL $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $0 $0 $0
AIR QUALITY STAT: Not Regionally Significant    State:     $280,000
PROJ PURPOSE:          Preservation    Local: $0                     ESTIMATED TOTAL PROJECT COST:   $1,400,000

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

2




